



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TEREX CORPORATION, doing business :
as TEREX CONSTRUCTION :
AMERICAS, : No. 704, 2014
:
Defendant-Appellant, : Certification of Question of
:
v. : Law from the United States
:
SOUTHERN TRACK & PUMP, INC., : Court of Appeals for the
:
Plaintiff-Appellee, : Third Circuit
:
C.A. No. 13-4279
:
:

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
TEREX CORPORATION, DOING BUSINESS AS
TEREX CONSTRUCTION AMERICAS**

Of Counsel:
Virginia W. Hoptman
REDMON PEYTON &
BRASWELL LLP
510 King Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone: (703) 684-2000
Facsimile: (703) 684-5109
Email: vhoptman@rpb-law.com

John C. Phillips, Jr. (No. 110)
David A. Bilson (No. 4986)
PHILLIPS, GOLDMAN & SPENCE, P.A.
1200 North Broom Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19806
Telephone: (302) 655-4200
Facsimile: (302) 655-4210
Email: jcp@pgslaw.com
Email: dab@pgslaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Terex Corporation, doing business as
Terex Construction Americas*

Dated: January 22, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

 I. Facts Set Forth in Third Circuit Opinion Certifying Question.....6

 II. The Delaware Dealer Statute.....9

ARGUMENT 13

 I. Question Presented 13

 II. Scope of Review 13

 III. Merits of the Argument..... 13

 A. The Dealer Statute Does Not Require Repurchase of Used or Damaged Inventory. 13

 1. The Language of the Dealer Statute Supports This Interpretation 15

 2. This Interpretation is Consistent with Legislative Intent. 20

 B. Judicially Extending the Dealer Statute to Used and Damaged Equipment is Unworkable and Commercially Unreasonable. 23

 C. Canons of Statutory Construction Support Limiting Repurchase Obligations to New, Unused, and Undamaged Equipment..... 25

 1. Requiring Repurchase of Only New, Unused, and Undamaged Equipment Harmonizes the Statutory Scheme..... 26

2. Requiring Repurchase of Only New, Unused, and Undamaged
Equipment is Consistent with the Policy Underlying Dealer
Statutes Nationwide..... 28

3. Requiring Repurchase of Only New, Unused, and Undamaged
Equipment Avoids Constitutional Concerns..... 32

CONCLUSION 35

EXHIBITS

Opinion of the Third Circuit Court of Appeals on
Certified Question dated December 18, 2014.....Exhibit A

Order of the Supreme Court of the State of Delaware
Accepting Certification dated December 23, 2014.....Exhibit B

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE(S)

CASES

Andrew Crispo Gallery, Inc. v. C.I.R., 16 F.3d 1336 (2d Cir. 1994)16

Bateman v. 317 Rehoboth Ave., LLC, 878 A.2d 1176 (Del. Ch.),
aff'd, 889 A.2d 283 (Del. 2005).....28

Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson, 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....33

Crissman v. Del. Harness Racing Comm’n, 791 A.2d 745 (Del. 2002).....33

Deal v. U.S., 508 U.S. 129 (1993)14

Delaware Bd. of Nursing v. Gillespie, 41 A.3d 423 (Del. 2012) 14, 26

Doe v. Wilmington Hous. Auth., 88 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014)13

Dooley v. Rhodes, 135 A.2d 114 (Del. 1957).....28

Duncan v. Theratx, Inc., 775 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2001)6, 13

Friends of H. Fletcher Brown Mansion v. City of Wilmington,
34 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2011).....14

Fuller v. State, 2014 WL 5463324 (Del. Oct. 21, 2014) 14, 15, 19

Globe Liquor Co. v. Four Roses Distillers Company,
281 A.2d 19 (Del.), *cert. denied*, 404 U.S. 873 (1971).....33

Grant Oil Tool Co. v. United States, 381 F.2d 389 (Ct. Cl. 1967).....16

Hudson Farms, Inc. v. McGrellis, 620 A.2d 215 (Del. 1993).....28

In re Mary R. Latimer Trust, 78 A.3d 875 (Del. Ch. 2013)17

K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc., 486 U.S. 281 (1988)14

Kaisershot v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc., 96 N.W.2d 666 (N.D. 1959)32

Lambrecht v. O’Neal, 3 A.3d 277 (Del. 2010).....13

<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> , 939 A.2d 1284 (Del. 2007)	19
<i>ML V, LLC v. Bax</i> , 28 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2011)	26
<i>Nationwide Ins. Co. v. Graham</i> , 451 A.2d 832 (Del. 1982)	14
<i>Progressive N. Ins. Co. v. Mohr</i> , 47 A.3d 492 (Del. 2012)	26
<i>S. Track & Pump, Inc. v. Terex Corp.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Del. 2012)	1, 8, 23
<i>Southwestern Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Danaher</i> , 238 U.S. 482 (1915)	33
<i>State v. Lillard</i> , 531 A.2d 613 (Del. 1987)	21
<i>Town & Country Equip., Inc. v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 779 (D. Kan. 1992)	31
<i>United Savings Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	15
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	33

STATUTES

26 U.S.C.A. § 1221	16
26 U.S.C.A. § 1231	16
26 U.S.C.A. § 167(c)(2)	16
6 Del. C. § 2720	1
6 Del. C. § 2720(3)	18, 27
6 Del. C. § 2720(4)	21
6 Del. C. § 2720(5)	17
6 Del. C. § 2720(6)	17, 27
6 Del. C. § 2722	<i>passim</i>
6 Del. C. § 2722(a)	9, 15

6 Del. C. § 2723	<i>passim</i>
6 Del. C. § 2723(a).....	<i>passim</i>
6 Del. C. § 2723(b).....	<i>passim</i>
6 Del. C. § 2723(b)(1).....	17, 27
6 Del. C. § 2723(b)(2).....	18
6 Del. C. § 2723(c).....	18
6 Del. C. § 2723(d).....	18
6 Del. C. § 2724	11, 12, 22, 23
6 Del. C. § 2724(1).....	11
6 Del. C. § 2724(2).....	11
6 Del. C. § 2724(3).....	11
6 Del. C. § 2724(6).....	11
6 Del. C. § 2727	12, 27
6 Del. C. § 2727(a).....	<i>passim</i>
6 Del. C. § 2727(b).....	12
73 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 205-3	29
815 ILCS 715/3.....	29
Ala. Code § 8-21A-6.....	29
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 45.45.710	29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-6705.....	29
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22905	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 35-38-106.....	29
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 42-347.....	29, 30

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 686.606	29
Ga. Code Ann. § 13-8-22.....	29
Idaho Code Ann. § 28-23-101	29
Ind. Code Ann. § 15-12-3-10.....	29
Iowa Code Ann. § 322F.3	29, 30
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16-1002	29
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 365.805	29, 30
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 365.810(1)(b).....	30
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 51:484.....	29, 30, 31
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 93G, § 3	29, 30
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 19-201	29
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 19-202	30
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 10, § 1288	29, 30
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 445.1453.....	29, 30, 31
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 325E.0681	29
Miss. Code. Ann. § 75-77-3.....	29
Miss. Code. Ann. § 75-77-5.....	30
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 407.855	29
Mont. Code Ann. § 30-11-702.....	29
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 66-183.....	29, 30
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 51-07-01	29
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 87-707	29
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 597.1153	29, 30, 31

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1353.02.....	29
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 246	29, 30, 31
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 6-46-4.....	29, 30
S.C. Code Ann. § 39-59-20.....	29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-25-1305	29, 30
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 57.353.....	29, 30, 31
Utah Code Ann. § 13-14a-2	29
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-352.4	29, 30
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 4073	29, 30
W. Va. Code Ann. § 47-11F-4.....	29, 30
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.98.010.....	29
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-20-120	29, 30, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1A N. Singer & S. Singer, SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 20:3 (7 th ed. 2014).....	21
2A N. Singer & S. Singer, SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 47:3 (7 th ed. 2014).....	17
2A N. Singer, SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 47.04 (4th ed. 1984).....	21
3 N. Singer & S. Singer, SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 57:10 (7 th ed. 2014).....	19
A. Scalia & B. Garner, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS § 8 (2012).....	25
Del. H.B. 41 syn., 134th Gen. Assem., 66 Del. Laws ch. 173 (1987).....	4, 9, 20
FASB ASC 840-20-35-3.....	16

FASB ASC Master Glossary, https://asc.fasb.org/home	16
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Text, History, and Structure in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 17 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 61 (1994).....	14
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism and the Equity of the Statute</i> , 101 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (2001).....	14, 23
Mark Seidenfeld, <i>A Process Failure Theory of Statutory Interpretation</i> , 56 WM. & MARY L. REV. 467 (2014)	23
